

**No. 06-1595**

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**VICKY S. CRAWFORD,**  
*Petitioner*

v.

**METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND  
DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,**  
*Respondents*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Robert J. Sniffen  
Sniffen Law Firm, P.A.  
211 East Call Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 205-1996

F. Damon Kitchen  
Constangy, Brooks &  
Smith, LLC  
200 West Forsyth Street  
Suite 1700  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 356-8900

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.\*  
General Counsel  
Lisa E. Soronen  
National School Boards Ass'n  
1680 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6722

Jack R. Wallace  
Of Counsel  
Constangy, Brooks &  
Smith, LLC  
212 E. 84th St., Ste 5A  
New York, NY 10028  
(646) 797-9347

\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. PROTECTING AN EMPLOYEE’S MERE PASSIVE COOPERATION DURING AN EMPLOYER’S INTERNAL INVESTIGATION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT UNDER SECTION 704(A) OF TITLE VII IS NOT NECESSARY TO PROMOTE THE DETECTION AND ELIMINATION OF DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE ..</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Section 704(a) Opposition Protects Only Those Employees Who Actively Assist in Bringing Harassment to Light by Reporting or Initiating a Complaint of Unlawful Conduct.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>1. Active opposition by employees is essential to detecting and eliminating harassment in the workplace .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>2. Employees who unreasonably fail to use the reporting procedures established by their employers are not engaged in active opposition.....</b>	<b>11</b>

3. Protecting employees who ignore established reporting procedures may lead to less efficient and effective investigations by employers .....	13
B. Protecting Employees Who Merely Cooperate in a Employer’s Internal Investigation Under the Participation Clause in Section 704(a) Is Not Necessary to Advance Title VII’s Purpose of Detecting and Eliminating Harassment and May Have the Opposite Effect .....	20
II. PETITIONER’S OVERLY BROAD INTERPRETATION OF TITLE VII’S RETALIATION PROVISION WILL SEVERELY IMPACT AMERICA’S ALREADY OVERBURDENED PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM .....	29
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>34</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Anduze v. Florida Atlantic Univ.</i> 151 Fed. Appx. 875 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2865 (2006) .....	18
<i>Auguster v. Vermilion Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 249 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Barrett v. Applied Radiant Energy</i> , 240 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Black v. Veatch Prichard Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Kan. 2001).....	15
<i>Blount v. Glickman</i> , 1998 WL 325235 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	15
<i>Booker v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989).....	18, 19
<i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	20

<i>Bryant v. School Bd. of Miami Dade County</i> , 142 Fed. Appx. 382 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	5, 11
<i>City Sch. Dist. Peekskill v. Peekskill Faculty Ass’n</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 1977) .....	32
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) .....	5
<i>Coates v. Sundor Brands</i> , 164 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 211 Fed. Appx. 373 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Total Sys. Services</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Ellerth v. Burlington Indus.</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	30

<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	14
<i>Glanville v. Hickory County Reorg. Sch. Dist. No. I</i> , 637 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) .....	33
<i>Harper v. City of Jackson Municipal Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 295 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Hedberg v. Indiana Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Henerey ex rel. Henerey v. City of St. Charles Sch. Dist.</i> , 200 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Hochstadt v. Worchester Foundation for Experimental Biology</i> , 545 F.2d 222 (1st Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Holden v. Owens-Illinois</i> , 793 F.2d 745 (6th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1008 (1986).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ., Voc. and Tech. Educ. Div.</i> , 272 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	14
<i>Jefferson v. Jefferson County Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 360 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2004).....	33

<i>Johnson v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 137 Fed. Appx. 311 (11th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Laughlin v. Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 149 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Marshall v. Allen</i> , 984 F.2d 787 (7th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>McNorton v. Georgia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2007 WL 4481431 (N.D. Ga. 2007) .....	7
<i>Minnis v. McDonnell Douglas Tech. Services</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 718 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	7
<i>Mozee v. Jeffboat Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Parker v. Baltimore and Ohio Railroad</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7-8
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	passim
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Pipkin v. Bridgeport Bd. of Educ.</i> , 159 Fed. Appx. 259 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	31

<i>Prendergast v. A. Sulka &amp; Co.</i> , 1996 WL 617079 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	30
<i>Redman v. Lima City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 288 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	4, 11
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Sawicki v. American Plastic Toys</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 910 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Shaw v. AutoZone</i> , 180 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Vasconcelos v. Meese</i> , 907 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Wilking v. County of Ramsey</i> , 153 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27

### **Statutes and Regulations**

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12112 <i>et seq.</i> (2008) .....	34
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> (2008).....	passim
Title IX of the Educational Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (2008) .....	14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	4, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2000e-17 .....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-1530 <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(2)(a) (2008).....	32
Wis. Stat § 118.20(1).....	33

**Other Authorities**

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 816 (10th ed. 1999).....	8
Metropolitan Nashville Public Schools Sexual Harassment Policy, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mnps.org/assetfactory.aspx?did=3531">http://www.mnps.org/assetfactory.aspx?did=3531</a> ..	12
National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics: 2007, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d07/tables/dt07_061.asp?referrer=report">http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d07/tables/dt07_061.asp?referrer=report</a> .....	1
The American College Dictionary 850.....	8
The New Oxford American Dictionary 1201 (2001) .....	8
